

George Latimer County Executive

WHEREAS, a vacancy exists in the membership of the Westchester County Hispanic Advisory Board:

NOW, THEREFORE, I, George Latimer, County Executive of Westchester County, in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Westchester County Charter, appoint Jorge L. Mejia, 86 Battle Avenue, White Plains, New York as a member of the Westchester County Hispanic Advisory Board, for the term September 9, 2021 to December 31, 2022.

Given under my hand and seal this 9th day of September, 2021.

George Latimer County Executive



George Latimer County Executive

September 9, 2021

Mr. Jorge L. Mejia 86 Battle Avenue White Plains, NY 10606

Dear Mr. Mejia,

It is my pleasure to appoint you to serve as a member of the Westchester County Hispanic Advisory Board, effective today, Thursday, September 9, 2021, pursuant to the Laws of Westchester County §277.461. This appointment is for a term to expire on December 31, 2022.

Your appointment is subject to confirmation by the Westchester County Board of Legislators, but your service begins immediately. You must complete the attached Oath of Office and file it with the County Clerk prior to the next Hispanic Advisory Board meeting, and provide this office with a copy within 30 days. Please contact Martha Lopez of my office at (914) 995-2947 for the date, place, and time of the Hispanic Advisory Board's upcoming meeting for your participation.

When you have filed your Oath of Office, a Resolution to confirm your appointment will be submitted to the County Board of Legislators. As part of the confirmation process, you may be called before the Board to be interviewed.

Pursuant to Local Law, as a member of a Westchester County Board and/or Commission, you are responsible for adhering to the requirements of our Code of Ethics, which includes the annual filing of a financial disclosure statement with the County Board of Ethics. A financial disclosure form is attached.

Warmest wishes for a successful tenure.

Very Truly Yours,

George Latimer

Westchester County Executive

GL/tts

cc:

Honorable Board of Legislators

Joan McDonald, Director of Operations

Office of the County Executive

Michaelian Office Building 148 Martine Avenue White Plains, New York 10601

Email: ce@westchestergov.com Telephone: (914)995-2900

westchestergov.com

JORGE L. MEJIA

SUMMARY OF QUALIFICATIONS

Responsible and motivated individual with a strong background in finance, management and community outreach. Excellent organizational skills and capable of handling multiple tasks.

EMPLOYMENT HISTORY

2008 - Current

Our Financial Minds, Inc.

White Plains, NY

Wealthy Living Method/ Author

Provide students the necessary tools to acquire Time, Money and Wealth management skills. The use of credit and personal financial audits are useful in determining spending patterns that require restructuring. There is a strong focus in the areas of personal budgeting, behavior, credit and debt management.

2017 - Current

Propark

White Plains, NY

Senior Account Manager

Responsible for managing commercial parking facilities in White Plains, NY. My duties include the day to day administration and service operations such as invoicing and monthly rent collections, vendor negotiations/bidding and inventory control.

2010 - 2011

MetLife

White Plains, NY

Financial Services Representative

Provide life and health insurance products to clients in New York State. Offered Estate Planning seminars with estate planning attorneys to clients and local accountants.

2006 - 2008

JP Morgan Chase Bank

Purchase, NY

Senior Mortgage Executive

Responsible for proactively support the residential mortgage needs of local Chase branch offices throughout Westchester County, NY. Coached personal bankers in identifying stable mortgage opportunities. Work closely with branch managers to develop specific sales and service goals.

2005 - 2006

Citibank, N.A.

Rye, NY

Business Banker

In charge of managing the Rye Financial Center Business Portfolio. Acquire and service new business relationships by providing deposit and lending services to companies with annual revenues ranging up to \$5MM. Coached personal bankers for referral opportunities.

AFFILIATION

White Plains Public Safety Advisory Board Member - Current

Westchester County Hispanic Advisory Board - Former Member

Strategic Planning Core Member for the City of White Plains School District

EDUCATION

National Financial Educators Council

Yale University/Coursera (Financial Markets with Prof. Robert Shiller)

Cornell University (Financial Management)

Held Finra Licenses: Series 6 and 63, New York State Life & Health Licenses

Empire State College - Hartsdale, NY (Bachelor of Science-BME Degree)

White Plains High School - WP, NY

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER OATH OF OFFICE

STATE OF NEW YORK)
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER) ss.:
I, Jorge Mejia do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will support (Print or Type Name) the constitution of the United States, and the constitution of the State of New York, and that I will faithfully discharge the duties of the office of
County of Westchester, according to the best of my ability.
Date: October 5, 2021 (Signature)
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 5th day of October. 2021.
(Signature)
John J. Allen
(Print or Type Name)
Deputy County Clerk
(Title of Official Administering Oath)